
Renewable Energy Committee Meeting Notes 
Wednesday, November 12, 2008, 1-3 pm 
Maureen Quaid brought the meeting to order at 1:05 pm; approximately 30 individuals were 
present for the meeting, and an additional unknown number joined by conference call. 

1. NM-INX Stakeholder Meeting 
Scott Hunter provided an update on Monday’s stakeholder meeting on net metering and 
interconnection. He described near- and long-term rule changes that are planned. Phase 1 
changes are anticipated to be presented to the Board on December 8 or 18. These changes will 
expand the rate classes eligible for net metering, separate interconnection from net metering 
rules, and address other housekeeping issues. Phase 2 will address real-time crediting and 
aggregated net metering. 
 
The second part of the meeting was dedicated to community renewables. This is also on a longer 
timeframe for development. A report to the Board is scheduled to be delivered on December 18. 
A call for comments on this issue has already been issued. Interested parties should contact 
Anne-Marie McShea at the BPU. A listserve has been setup for this project; interested 
stakeholders can request to be added to the listserve by sending an email to McShea. The 
listserve is titled INX. 
 
2. GATS Transition 
Steve Wiese provided an update on GATS transition progress. He noted that the CPM contract 
extension through September 2009 has been finalized, and includes terms which permit CPM to 
assist with the transition. He said GATS, CPM, BPU staff and the Market Manager have 
convened two meetings together and are working on transition plans. Operational changes that 
have already taken effect include referring all 10 kW and larger projects and all PSEG solar loan 
program projects completed since October 1 directly to GATS instead of CPM. As a note of 
clarification the GATS transition is for solar projects only; wind and biomass projects still go to 
CPM and will transition in June 2009..  
 
Wiese said the move toward SRECs is accompanied by a move toward more stringent metering 
standards for measuring SREC production. He said that all projects in the Pilot program are 
required to measure total solar production using ANSI C.12 utility revenue grade meters. There 
was discussion about applying this standard to CORE projects as well in 2009, and regarding the 
use of automated monitoring and/or 3rd party metering (such as metering provided by EDC 
through their SREC securitization offerings). 
 
Wiese also described a need for clarification on the SREC eligibility date. Hunter noted that 
current BPU rules may not clearly enough distinguish between interconnection, net metering, and 
RPS requirements, but generally refer to the date of utility interconnection approval as the SREC 
eligibility date. He noted that subsequent operating practice attempted to discourage installing 
systems prior to approval in the CORE program by using the later date of utility interconnection 
approval or the date of passing program inspection. The market managers noted they do not 
receive information from all utilities regarding their date of interconnection approval and there is 
disagreement regarding what constitutes that date consistently among the utilities. Rick Brooke 
said JCPL grants approval and then changes out the meter later, but PSEG just changes the 
meter without any prior grant of approval. Lance Miller asked whether this can be addressed in 
NM/IC rule, requiring utilities to provide this data. Hunter said he thought it could. Dennis Wilson 
said he was concerned about operational requirements that could slow down the rebate process. 
Quaid asked EDCs and the solar industry to prepare recommendations for the next meeting. 
 
3. CORE - Requirement for Approval before Building Project 
Larry Barth said that next year’s program plan removes the possibility for queues to form, and 
because of that the market manager will begin to enforce an existing requirement that proposed 
systems be approved prior to commencing construction. There was discussion on how this would 



be enforced: by the date on the UCC sticker? by the date on the invoice for equipment purchase? 
Mark Valori said he will bring up this issue through the technical committee and bring a proposal 
to the group next month, with a planned notice to all installers by January 1, 2009. 
 
4. Residential Capacity Caps 
Larry Barth noted that existing rules require residential solar rebates to be capped at 10 kW. But 
application of this rule to non-solar and dual-technology projects requires clarification. In the case 
of wind projects, the market manager no longer uses system capacity for rebate calculation, but 
instead uses estimated annual energy production.  
 
Mike Winka said a February 2006 Board Order limited CORE rebates to first 10 kW. BPU staff’s 
recommendation at this time is to limit the wind rebates to $51,200. Winka said this is a 
reasonable compromise and is roughly equivalent to the old capacity-based rebate limit of $50K. 
A public notice on this issue was released on 11/10; comments are due 11/21; Board decision is 
targeted for 12/8 Board meeting.   
 
A similar clarification is required for dual technologies, such as wind and solar. Hunter said the 
intent is to limit rebates to the first 10 kW installed when dual technologies are proposed.  
 
5. 2009 Program Plans - Updated Elements 
A formal comment period has begun on proposed 2009 program plans, with comments due 
11/21. The Board has asked for comment on solar rebate level changes in response to the 
change in the federal ITC, and on 10 kW limits described above. Program plans are evolving and 
will reflect Board direction on these issues. 
 
Mike Ambrosio provided a high-level review of budget figures for 2009. He noted the only change 
since last month is an increase in the offshore wind solicitation, which changed from $8 million 
last month to $15.4 million currently; he customer-sited renewable energy program dropped by an 
equivalent amount. The total in the customer-sited renewable energy program is now $43.7 
million, but there is also $116 million in CORE carry-over which could roll over. There may also 
be some SACP payment revenue which would be available to new solar projects. The Board will 
finalize the 2009 budget at a special meeting to be scheduled between 12/8 and 12/18. There 
was discussion of several items which could potentially affect final 2009 budgets. 
 
Charlie Garrison described the market manager’s latest proposal for rebate levels:  
 

• Group 1: $1.75-$2/watt in first refusal block. New applicants at $1.75/watt, reducing 
by $.05/watt if fully subscribed in less than 1 month. 

• Group 2: propose flat rate of $2.50/watt regardless of when projects complete. 
• Group 3: Projects completing before 3/31/09 receive incentive level in their approval 

letter; after 3/31/09 deduct $0.50/watt from approval letter incentive level. 
 
Mary Uschak Sheehy commented that changing rebate levels from commitment level is not a 
good idea. 
 
Mark Valori discussed a plan for transition from a 100% inspection rate to lower rates. When this 
occurs certain certification and training will be required from installers, inspection rate may go to 
as low as 15% accelerated by mid-2009, though certain categories will remain at 100%, e.g. 
PSEG solar loan program projects.  
 
Hunter noted the EDA solicitation for manufacturing has been moved to 12/18. Another program 
with the Commission on Science and Technology is at MOA development stage. Paula Duran 
and Barbara Pierce are contacts for the EDA program. 
 
Regarding the CleanPower Choice program, Mike Winka noted there are changes to the program 
which will come in a compliance filing.  



 



6. Reconciliation of CRA and REP budgets 
Quaid noted this issue was raised by rate counsel in comments on 11/10; discussion deferred to 
next meeting. 
 
7. Other business 
A question came up regarding the timeframe to begin accepting applications under the new 
programs in 2009. No specific date has been set. Board approval of budgets and program plans 
is required, Honeywell’s contract extension must be approved, and time to prepare new program 
materials must be factored in. Possibly February or March 2009. 
 
Next REC meeting: Tuesday December 16, 1 pm. 
 
 
 

Renewable Energy Committee Meeting - Attendees  
Wednesday, November 12, 2008 
  

Name Company Phone E-mail 
Allison Mitchell BPU   allison.mitchell@bpu.state.nj.us 
Alma Rivera NJBPU- OCE (973) 648-7405 almarivera@bpu.state.nj.us 

Beth      nesea.nj@gmail.com 
Bill Condit Trinity Solar  (732) 780-3779 bill.condit@trinitysolarsystems.com 

Bonnie Graziano PSE&G (973) 430-5877 bonnie.graziano@pseg.com 
Cathy Sims Biz Ed (732) 280-2244 caty@bized.com 

Charlie Garrison Honeywell (973) 890-9500 charlie.garrison@honeywell.com 
Cynthia Gregorio Surman CSG (732) 218-3417 cynthia.surman@csgrp.com 

David Hill VEIC (802) 658-6066 dhill@veic.org 
Denise Prorinzano Energy Enterprises (608) 837-8482 dpenergy@comcast.net 

Dennis Wilson The Solar Center (973) 366-2244 dennis@thesolarcenter.com 
Dolores Phillips EPV Solar (609) 587-3000 dephillips@epvsolar.com 

Ed Merrick 
Trinity Solar/Solar 

Alliance (301) 247-1615 ed.merrick@trinitysolarsystems.com 
Frank Dewitt AEA (973) 303-6400 fdewitt@altenergy1.com 
Fred Hauber Eastern Energy Services (609) 801-1990 fhauber@verizon.net 

Gabe Nathanson NJ HFMA (609) 278-7370 gnathanson@njhmfa.state.nj.gov 
George St.Onge RRREC (732) 801-6828 george@rrrec.net 
Harley Shuler Energy Enterprises (609) 425-4322 harley.shuler@verizon.net 
Helena Kernie Real Estate (201) 230-4996 lanebus@verizon.net 

James (Jim) Finne Quad State Solar (732) 494-0474 jsfinne@optonline.net 
Jason Klininski Spiezle Group (609) 695-7400 jklininski@spiezle.com 
Jeffrey Miller Quad State Solar (201) 707-4024 jmiller@sbwenj.com 

Jessica Cooney VEIC (732) 218-3415 jessica.cooney@veic-nj.org 
Joe Gorberg LS Power (212) 615-3443 jgorberg@lspower.com 
John Teague NJ BPU (973) 648-7102 john.teague@bpu.state.nj.us 

Joseph Carpenter NJ DEP  (609) 292-9692 joseph.carpenter@dep.state.nj.us 
Joseph Tettel NJCST (609) 984-1671 jospeh.tettel@scitech.state.nj.us 
Julie Weiser Honeywell (973) 890-9500 julie.weiser@honeywell.com 
Kim Barry PPL Energy Service   kabarry@pplweb.com 

Lance Miller       
Larry Barth VEIC (732) 218-3413 larry.barth@veic-nj.org 



Lyle Rawlings ASP (609) 466-4495 lyle@advancedsolarproducts.com 
Mark Loeser VEIC (732) 218-3400 mark.loeser@veic-nj.org 
Mark Valori CSG (732) 218-3411 mark.valori@csgrp.com 

Mary Sheehy HMFA (609) 278-7408 muschak@njhmfa.state.nj.us 
Maureen Quaid CSG (732) 218-3400 maureen.quaid@csgrp.com 
Michael Allen 1st Light Energy   mallen@1stlightenergy.com 
Michael Winka NJBPU-OCE (609) 777-3335 michaelwinka@bpu.state.nj.us 
Michelle Peal CSG (732) 218-3418 michelle.peal@csgrp.com 

Mike Ambrosio M Ambrosio & Associates (732) 296-0770 michael.ambrosio@ambrosioassociates.com
Natalie Shapiro CPM (201) 612-3221 shapiro@cleanpowermarkets.com 
Nick DiNucci   (856) 229-5122 ndinucci@verizon.net 

Njoroge Ngure Sun Edison   nngure@sunedison.com 

Owen Hyland 
Alternative Energy 

Associates (973) 764-5705 ohyland@altenergy.com 
Pamela Frank Sun Farm (908) 806-8682 pam@sunfarmnetwork.com 
Paresh Trivedi BPU (973) 648-8973 paresh.trivedi@bpu.state.nj.us 

Patrick Murray 
Solar Home Energy 

Solutions, LLC (856) 778-4111 patm@solarhomesolutions.com 

Peter Robillota EVCO 

(973) 324- 7000 
&             

(973) 986-7793 probillota@evcomechanical.com 
Phil Galletta   (732) 634-0326 pgalletta3134@comcast.net 
Rick Brooke Jersey Solar   rick@jerseysolar.com 

Robert LaRoy RCl Enterprises (856) 339-4014 RCLsolar@comcast.net 

Ron Devaney 
Innovative Engineering 

Inc. (732) 240-4400 rdevaney@innovativeengineering.net 
Ronald Jackson BPU-OCE (609) 777-3199 ronald.jackson@bpu.state.nj.us 
Scott Hunter OCE/NJBPU (609) 777-3300   

Scott Harmolin Luministics (201) 394-3139 Scott@harmolin.com 
Scott Schultz Advanced Solar Products   scott@advancedsolarproducts.com 
Sherri Jones     sherri.jones@bpu.state.nj.com 

Sky Sims Ecological Systems (732) 618-7140 sky@ecologicalsystems.biz 
Steve Sayetta Luministics (201) 886-1155 stevesayetta@yahoo.com 
Steve Wiese CSG (512) 653-9651 steve.wiese@cleanenergyassociates.com 
Susan LeGros Solar Alliance (609) 513-7295 spl@stevenslee.com 
Tammy Gray VEIC (732) 218-3418 tammy.gray@csgrp.com 

 


